MINISTRY FOR PRIMARY INDUSTRIES

IMPORTING COUNTRIES PHYTOSANITARY
REQUIREMENTS

VANUATU

Status: Approved

Date: 31 March 1999

EXPORTERS ARE ADVISED TO CONFIRM THE
PHYTOSANITARY IMPORT REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO
EXPORT FROM NEW ZEALAND

Amendment Record

Amendment
NoO Date: Nature of amendment: Approved by:

Updated contact information under

9. 25 January 2024 section 2.2.4 Phytosanitary Import AS
Permits.
Removed requirement for
phytosanitary certificate under section

8. 22 August 2023 45 Growing Media and Packing AS

Material.

Added bookmarks to table of contents.

Updated links to MPI website.

Added to disclaimer and added fees
and charges section 1.4.

Removed Maximum Pest Limit (MPL),
7. 21 April 2017 section 2.5. MPL is covered in the MPI HK
Certification Standard and is not within
the scope of the ICPR.

Reformatted presentation of the
amendment record to start with most
recent amendment.

6. 4 August 2014 Update of MAFBNZ to MPI (Ministry SM
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Amendment
No.

Date:

Nature of amendment:

Approved by:

for Primary Industries).

Changed heading of section 2.5 to
‘MPI specified Maximum Pest Limits’
and sentence added to section 1.2 to
clarify scope.

New section for wood packaging,
section 2.8.

Corrected Plant Exports contact
details.

Addition of two pests to the quarantine
pest list: Cartodere (Aridius) nodifer
and Necrobia ruficeps(N. rufipes).

Amendment of MAF contact details

5. 28 March 2007 Section 1.1 SW
Amendment of MAF contact details

4. 3 February 2005 Section 1.1 and 1.2. Minor reformatting WJIH
of document.
Renaming and reformatting of

3. 14 February 2003 standard. Amendment to Section 2.5 WJH
re MPLs.
Section 2.2.3 and 3.1.3. Amendment to

2 3 December, 2001 requirements for Frozen Fruit and _ WIH
Vegetables. Also general reformatting
of EPS

1. 31 March, 1999 Re-issue of EPS. SCO
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DISCLAIMER

The information in this standard is provided on the following basis. The
phytosanitary requirements found in this document may be used as the basis of
export certification. However, requirements may be changed by importing
countries at any time at short notice or with no notice to New Zealand. This
information is provided strictly on the basis that the Crown, the Ministry for Primary
Industries, its statutory officers, employees, agents and all other persons
responsible for or associated with the compilation, writing, editing, approval or
publication of the information:

1. disclaim any and all responsibility for any inaccuracy, error, omission,
lateness, or any other kind of inadequacy, deficiency or flaw in, or in relation to,
the information; and

2. without limiting (1) above, fully exclude any and all liability of any kind on the
part of all of them, to any person or entity that chooses to rely on this information

Compliance with this document is not to be taken as a guarantee that any
particular goods will be granted access to any overseas market. We
recommend that exporters work with their importer to obtain the most up-to-
date information.
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1 General Information
1.1 For enquiries about this ICPR email the Plant Exports:

Plantexports@mpi.govt.nz

To help Exports process your email please record in the subject line of
your email descriptive keywords which are relevant to your enquiry i.e.
ICPR enquiry-Country-specific details.

For urgent enquiries phone or fax Plant Exports
» Telephone: +64 4 894 5693
» Fax: +64 4 894 0662

1.2 Scope

The requirements listed in this ICPR apply to product of New Zealand only,
unless specifically stated.

This document specifies Vanuatu's phytosanitary requirements for the stated
commodities only. If a commodity is not listed under either Section 3
"Commodity Class Requirements" or Section 4 “Commodity Specific
Requirements” exporters should contact

= Vanuatu's authorities directly in order to ascertain requirements. Refer
Section 2.2.4

or
* The Ministry for Primary Industries (Plant Exports).

Users of this document are strongly advised to review all sections of the ICPR
for the determination of a commodity’s phytosanitary requirements.

1.3 Phytosanitary Legislation

The following legislation controls the importation of plants and plant materials
into Vanuatu:

= Import of Plants Act 1988
= Rhinoceros Beetle Act 1988
= Plant Protection Act (currently before Parliament).

1.4 Fees and Charges

Please note that the determination and provision of phytosanitary
requirements for a commodity not listed within the ICPR may be undertaken
on a cost recovered basis. A link to the list of Plant Exports Fees and Charges
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2.1

2.2

2.2.1

2.2.2

2.2.3

224

is available on http://mpi.govt.nz/exporting/food/fruitand-veqgetables/fees-and-
charges/

General Requirements
Prohibitions

No commodities of New Zealand origin are prohibited entry to Vanuatu

Phytosanitary Import Permits

Phytosanitary Import Permits state the phytosanitary requirements for
importation

Import permits are required for the importation of the following commodity
classes from New Zealand:

Fresh Fruit and Vegetables
Cut Flowers and Foliage
Nursery Stock

Seed (grains) / Nuts

Import permits are not required for the importation of the following commodity
class from New Zealand:

» Frozen Fruit and Vegetables
» Growing Media / Packing Material.

Import permits and conditions of import may be requested from Biosecurity
Vanuatu:

= Email: biosecurity@vanuatu.gov.vu
= Website: https://biosecurity.gov.vu/
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2.3

2.3.1

2.3.2

2.4

2.5

2.6

3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

Phytosanitary Certificates

Phytosanitary certificates are required for the importation of the following
commodity classes from New Zealand

= Fresh Fruit and Vegetables
= Cut flowers and Foliage

= Nursery Stock

= Seed (grains) / Nuts

Phytosanitary certificates are not required for the importation of the following
commodity class from New Zealand

= Frozen Fruit and Vegetables
= Growing Media / Packing Material

Quarantine Pests

NOTE: Vanuatu has not specified a quarantine pest list. The pests listed below are pests
which have been intercepted and classified as ‘quarantine pests’ by Vanuatu. A 0.5% MPL
must be applied for the pests listed below and 5% MPL for all other pests.

Cartodere (Aridius) nodifer
Necrobia ruficeps(N. rufipes)

Ports of Entry
Commodity classes are not restricted to entry via specific ports.

Wood Packaging

Refer to Forestry ICPR for Vanuatu, link below:
http://www.mpi.govt.nz/law-and-policy/requirements/importing-countries-
phytosanitary-requirements/forestry-icprs/vanuatu/

Commodity Class Requirements

Fruit and Vegetables

Fresh Fruit / Vegetables

Conditions
Import permit and phytosanitary certificate required.

Dried Fruit / Vegetables

Conditions
Import permit required. Phytosanitary certificate not required.
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3.1.3 Frozen Fruit / Vegetables

Conditions
Import permit and phytosanitary certificate not required.

3.2 Cut Flowers / Foliage

3.2.1 Fresh Cut Flowers / Foliage

Conditions
Import permit and phytosanitary certificate required.

3.2.2 Dried Cut Flowers / Foliage

Conditions
Import permit and phytosanitary certificate required.
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3.3

3.3.1

3.3.2

3.3.3

3.4

3.4.1

3.4.2

3.4.3

3.5

Nursery stock

Bud wood / Cuttings
Conditions

Import permit and phytosanitary certificate required.

Bulbs/tubers/corms/rhizomes (for propagation)
Conditions

Import permit and phytosanitary certificate required.

Whole Plants
Conditions

Import permit and phytosanitary certificate required.

Seeds and Grain

Seed and Grain for Sowing
Conditions

Import permit and phytosanitary certificate required.

Seed and Grain for Consumption
Conditions

Import permit and phytosanitary certificate required.

Seed and Grain for Processing
Conditions

Import permit and phytosanitary certificate required.

Growing Media / Packing Material
Conditions

Import permit and phytosanitary certificate not required.

ICPR - VANUATU Status: APPROVED 25 January 2024

Page 9 of 11



4.1

41.1

4.1.2

4.1.3

4.2

42.1

4.2.2

4.3

431

4.3.2

4.3.3

Commodity Specific Requirements

Refer Section 3 for Commodity Class Requirements

Fruit and Vegetables

Fresh Fruit and Vegetables

Conditions:
Refer Section 3.1.1

Frozen Fruit and Vegetables

Conditions:

Refer Section 3.1.2

Dried Fruit and Vegetables

Conditions:

Refer Section 3.1.3

Cut Flowers and Foliage

Fresh Cut Flowers and Foliage

Conditions:

Refer Section 3.2.1

Dried Cut Flowers and Foliage

Conditions:

Refer Section 3.2.2

Nursery Stock

Whole Plants

Conditions:
Refer Section 3.3.1

Budwood and Cuttings

Conditions:
Refer Section 3.3.2

Bulbs, corms, rhizomes and tubers (for propagation)

Conditions:
Refer Section 3.3.3

ICPR - VANUATU Status: APPROVED

25 January 2024

Page 10 of 11



4.4 Seeds and Grain

4.4.1 Seed and Grain for Sowing

Conditions:
Refer Section 3.4.1

4.4.2 Seed and Grain for Consumption

Conditions:
Refer Section 3.4.2

4.4.3 Seed and Grain for Processing

Conditions:
Refer Section 3.4.3

4.5 Growing Media and Packing Material

Conditions:
Phytosanitary import permit not required. Phytosanitary certificate not
required.
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